THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

ACCEPTING A GIFT OF THE BRONZE SCULPTURE "ALAS DE MÉXICO" BY ARTIST JORGE MARÍN FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF MEXICO CITY IN CELEBRATION OF THE SAN ANTONIO TRICENTENNIAL.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, in recognition of the City's Tricentennial and the ongoing friendship and economic cooperation between San Antonio and Mexico City, the government of Mexico City has offered to donate a sculpture by Jorge Marín, entitled "Alas de México," that will be installed in Hemisfair Park; and

WHEREAS, Jorge Marín is one of Mexico's most influential artists and has been an active figure in the contemporary art world for the last 25 years and in September 2015, Jorge Marín's Wings of Mexico collection was successfully shown at the San Antonio Botanical Gardens as part of a US tour organized by the Mexican Government's Ministry of Foreign Affairs, including "Alas de México," which proved to be one of the most popular pieces as it promoted a high level of public engagement; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of a Donation Agreement with Mexico City are authorized and approved. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to sign the Donation Agreement, a substantially final copy of which is attached to this Ordinance as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance, in the amount up to \$15,000.00 for installation costs, is available in Fund 29006000, Cost Center 8003000001 and General Ledger 5501045, as part of the FY2018 Budget.

SECTION 3. Non-cash donations to the City of San Antonio should comply with GASB 33 and COSA AD 8.8. These items must be coordinated through the city's Finance Department to recording of the proper accounting transactions.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

LB 04/19/18 Item No	
SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. PASSED AND APPROVED this 19 th day of April, 2018.	
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

EXHIBIT I